approval of the Shareholders be and is hereby accorded for re-classification of the authorized 
share capital under ‘Clause V’ of the memorandum of association of the Company as 
mentioned below: 

a) by re-classifying Rs. 20,00,30,000 divided into 2,00,30,000 (two Crore thirty Thousand) 
equity shares of INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) equity shares; (b) Rs. 2,00,00,000 divided into 
20,00,000 (Twenty Lakh) Series A preference shares of INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) each; (c) Rs. 
2,80,00,000 divided into 28,00,000 (Twenty Eight Lakh) Series B preference shares of INR 10 
(Rupees Ten only) each; (d) Rs. 4,00,00,000 divided into 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) Series C 
preference shares of INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) each;(e) Rs. 6,40,00,000 divided into 64,00,000 
(Sixty Four Lakh) Series D preference shares of INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) each; (f) Rs. 
4,00,00,000 divided into 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) Series E preference shares of INR 10 (Rupees 
Ten only) each; (g) Rs. 12,90,00,000 divided into 1,29,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Nine Lakh) 
Series F preference shares of INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) each; (h) Rs. 60,00,000 divided into 
6,00,000 (Six Lakh) Series F1 preference shares of INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) each (i) Rs. 
4,00,00,000 divided into 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) Series G preference shares of INR 10 (Rupees

[...]

“Companies Act”), the consent and approval of the Shareholders be and is hereby accorded 
for substituting the existing Clause V of the memorandum of association of the Company 
(“Memorandum of Association”) with the following words and figures: 

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is INR 60,73,00,000 
(Rupees sixty crore and seventy three lakhs only) divided into 
6,07,30,000 (six crore seven lakh thirty Thousand) equity shares of 
INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) each; with power to the Company, from 
time to time, to increase or reduce the share capital and to divide and 
re-divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several 
classes (being those specified in the Companies Act, 2013) and to

[...]

head room in order to convert all outstanding CCPS into equity.  

The present authorised share capital of your Company is: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is `Rs. 60,73,00,000 divided as follows: 
a. Rs. 20,00,30,000 divided into 2,00,30,000 (two Crore thirty Thousand) equity shares of 

INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) equity shares;; and 
b. Rs. 2,00,00,000 divided into 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakh) Series A preference shares of INR 

10 (Rupees Ten only) each;  
c. Rs. 2,80,00,000 divided into 28,00,000 (Twenty Eight Lakh) Series B preference shares 

of INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) each;  
d. Rs. 4,00,00,000 divided into 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) Series C preference shares of INR 

10 (Rupees Ten only) each; 
e. Rs. 6,40,00,000 divided into 64,00,000 (Sixty Four Lakh) Series D preference shares of 

INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) each;  
f. Rs. 4,00,00,000 divided into 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) Series E preference shares of INR 

10 (Rupees Ten only) each;  
g. Rs. 12,90,00,000 divided into 1,29,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Nine Lakh) Series F 

preference shares of INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) each;  
h. Rs. 60,00,000 divided into 6,00,000 (Six Lakh) Series F1 preference shares of INR 10 

(Rupees Ten only) each  
i. Rs. 4,00,00,000 divided into 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) Series G preference shares of INR

[...]

increase in the authorised share capital of the Company, the memorandum of association of the 
Company is required to be altered. The existing Clause V of the memorandum of association 
of the Company, is proposed to be substituted with the following words and figures:  

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is INR 60,73,00,000 (Rupees sixty crore and 
seventy three lakhs only) divided into: (a) 6,07,30,000 (six crore seven lakh thirty Thousand) 
equity shares of INR 10 (Rupees Ten only) each; with power to the Company, from time to time, 
to increase or reduce the share capital and to divide and re-divide the shares in the capital for 
the time being into several classes (being those specified in the Companies Act, 2013) and to